



August 20, 2025

via eCourts

Marie C. Hanley
Clerk of the Appellate Division
Hughes Justice Complex
25 W. Market Street
P.O. Box 006
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0006

**Re: In the Matter of Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission, Air Pollution
Control Operating Permit Significant Modification, BOP 21002**
Docket No. A-002857-24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Public Interest Favors Granting ICC’s Motion for Stay.....	13
II. All Three <u>Crowe</u> Factors Favor Issuing a Stay and Preserving the Status Quo.	15
1. Because ICC’s Motion Seeks to Preserve the Status Quo, the <u>Crowe</u> Factors Should Be Treated as Part of a Balancing Test that Also Weighs the Public Interest.	15
2. All Three <u>Crowe</u> Factors Strongly Favor Issuing a Stay.....	16
a. There Is a Settled Legal Right Underlying ICC’s Claim and ICC Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	16
i. DEP Exceeded Its Statutory Authority Under the EJ Law When Approving the Final Permit.	16
ii. DEP’s Decision to Approve the PVSC Permit Modification Was Arbitrary and Capricious.	20
b. Relief Is Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harm.	23
c. The Balance of Relative Hardships Strongly Favors ICC.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Ajamian v. N. Bergen Twp.</u> , 103 N.J. Super. 61 (Law. Div. 1968), <u>aff'd</u> , 107 N.J. Super. 175 (App. Div. 1969)	23
<u>Brown v. City of Paterson</u> , 424 N.J. Super. 176 (App. Div. 2012)	12
<u>Crowe v. De Gioia</u> , 90 N.J. 126 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>DiProspero v. Penn</u> , 183 N.J. 477 (2005).....	19
<u>Garden State Equal. v. Dow</u> , 216 N.J. 314 (2013).....	11, 12, 13, 16
<u>General Elec. Co. v. Gem Vacuum Stores, Inc.</u> , 36 N.J. Super. 234 (App. Div. 1955)	12
<u>Haines v. Burlington Cnty. Bridge Comm'n</u> , 1 N.J. Super. 163 (App. Div. 1949)	16
<u>In re Request to Modify Prison Sentences</u> , 242 N.J. 357 (2020).....	20, 22, 23
<u>In re State & Sch. Emps.' Health Benefits Cmm'ns' Implementation of I/M/O Yucht</u> , 233 N.J. 267 (2018).....	20
<u>In re Vey</u> , 124 N.J. 534 (1991).....	21, 23
<u>McNeil v. Legis. Apportionment Comm'n</u> , 176 N.J. 484 (2003) (LaVecchia, J., dissenting)	11

<u>Nagy v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 6 N.J. 341 (1951).....	19
<u>Naylor v. Harkins,</u> 11 N.J. 435 (1953).....	15, 16
<u>PENPAC, Inc. v. Morris Cnty. Mun. Utils. Auth.,</u> 299 N.J. Super. 288 (App. Div. 1997)	13
<u>S.L.W. v. N.J. Div. of Pensions & Benefits,</u> 238 N.J. 385 (2019).....	20
<u>Sheppard v. Twp. of Frankford,</u> 261 N.J. Super. 5 (App. Div. 1992)	25
<u>St. John’s Evangelical Lutheran Church v. City of Hoboken,</u> 195 N.J. Super. 414 (Law. Div. 1983)	25
<u>Van Holten Grp. v. Elizabethtown Water Co.,</u> 121 N.J. 48 (1990).....	21
<u>Waste Mgmt. of N.J., Inc. v. Union Cnty. Utils. Auth.,</u> 399 N.J. Super. 508 (App. Div. 2008)	11, 12, 13, 15
<u>Yakus v. United States,</u> 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	11, 12, 13
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 13:1D-157 to -161	2
N.J.S.A. 13:1D-157.....	3, 18, 21
N.J.S.A. 13:1D-160(a)	19, 20
N.J.S.A. 13:1D-160(c)	<i>passim</i>
Rules & Regulations	
N.J.A.C. 7:1C–5.3(b)	17, 18

N.J.A.C. 7:27-22.33(e)..... 9

Rules of Court

R. 2:9-7.....1, 11
